ORDINANCE NO. 3575

TITLE:

An Ordinance granting the City Manager authority to make refund of payments erroneously made to the city of Albany in an amount not to exceed \$100; directing that refunds be supported by proper voucher; repealing Ordinance No. 1762 and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: REFUNDS

The City Manager of the city of Albany is hereby authorized to make refunds of payments made to the account of the city of Albany when such payments have been made in error or the reason for the payment did not exist and such payment shall be charged against the particular fund receiving the payment. Such refunds authorized by the City Manager shall not exceed the sum of ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100.00).

Section 2: VOUCHER.

All refunds authorized by the City Manager as herein provided shall be supported by vouchers signed by the City Manager.

Section 3: Ordinance No. 1762 Repealed.

Ordinance No. 1762 of the city of Albany is hereby repealed.

Section 4: EMERGENCY CLAUSE.

WHEREAS, the peace, health, and safety of the people of the city of Albany require that this Ordinance become immediately effective, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council:

August 11, 1971

Approved by the Mayor:

August 11, 1971

Effective date:

Adgust 11, 1971

Mavor

ATTEST:

City Recorder